PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Imperial Innovations Limited	06/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nexeon Ltd.
Street Address:	9400 Garsington Road
Internal Address:	Oxford Business Park
City:	Oxford OX4 2HN
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12945079

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216.363.9000

Email: uspto@faysharpe.com
Correspondent Name: FAY SHARPE LLP

Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue, 5th Floor

Address Line 2: The Halle Building
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KSTR 200004US04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay F. Moldovanyi

Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGN3#page1.tif source=ASSIGN3#page2.tif OP \$40.00 1294

PATENT REEL: 025354 FRAME: 0258

738029115-19 /1151 2129 ma división

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Imperial Innovations Limited, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at Level 12, Electrical Engineering Building, Imperial College London, Exhibition Road, London SW7 2BT, United Kingdom (Imperial), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A hereto which is made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, Nexeon Ltd., a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at 9400 Garsington Road, Oxford Business Park, Oxford OX4 2HN, United Kingdom (Nexeon), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions covered thereby within the United States of America and its territorial possessions:

NOW THEREFORE for \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Imperial does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nexeon, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said patents and to any and all inventions described in said patents for the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filled in the United States and its territorial possessions, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that Nexeon, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in its own name, in the United States and its territorial possessions and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I/WE have hereunto set MY/OUR signature(s) on the date(s) indicated below.

IMPERIAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED	
Ву	
Name: SUSAN SEARLE	
Position: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	
Date: 10 JUNE 2008	

1

PATENT REEL: 025354 FRAME: 0259

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Serial No.

<u>Filed</u>

Entitled

10/533,822

August 31, 2005

STRUCTURED SILICON ANODE

12/074,642

March 4, 2008

STRUCTURED SILICON ANODE

N:\KSTR\200004\US\KAN0009900V001.docx

2

PATENT REEL: 025354 FRAME: 0260